
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 
MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

MONDAY 20TH JULY 2015 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 

 

MEMBERS: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), K.J. May (Vice-Chairman), 

C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, C. J. Bloore, S. R. Colella, 
B. T. Cooper, M. Glass, J. M. L. A. Griffiths, R. D. Smith and 
P.L. Thomas 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Names Substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Arrangements  

 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 

Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board held on 22nd June 2015 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Action List (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

5. Quarterly Recommendation Tracker (Pages 11 - 26) 

 
6. Cabinet Work Programme 1st August to 30th November 2015 (Pages 27 - 32) 

 
7. Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme (Pages 33 - 36) 

 

8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 

commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 



- 2 - 

circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 

the next meeting.  
 

 
 
 

 
 K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 

BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 

B60 1AA 
 
9th July 2015 

 



- 3 - 

 

 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 

The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 

documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 

would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 
 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 

the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 

all Committees etc. is available on our website. 
 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 

items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 

attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 

Delegation. 
 

You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 

 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 

 

 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 
MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 
22ND JUNE 2015 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), K.J. May (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, C. J. Bloore, B. T. Cooper, M. Glass, 
R. D. Smith, P.L. Thomas, L. J. Turner and S. A. Webb 

 
 Observers: Councillor R. L. Dent 

 

 Invitees: Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

 Officers: Mrs. S. Hanley, Ms. A. De Warr, Ms. A. Scarce and 
Ms. J. Bayley 

 
 
 

10/15   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors S. R. Colella 

and J. M. L. A. Griffiths with Councillors L. Turner and S. Webb attending as 
their respective substitutes. 

 
Members noted that during the Overview and Scrutiny training on 15th June 
2015 the need to be apolitical had been discussed as a means to achieve 

effective overview and scrutiny.  The Chairman and Vice Chairman had 
therefore agreed to trial a new, alphabetical seating order at future meetings 

of the Board and to use white name plates, rather than coloured name plates. 
 

11/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest or whipping arrangements. 

 
12/15   MINUTES - 13TH APRIL 2015 

 

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
Monday 13th April 2015 were submitted. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 13th 

April 2015 be approved as a correct record. 

 
13/15   MINUTES - 2ND JUNE 2015 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
Tuesday 2nd June were submitted. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
22nd June 2015 

 

The Chairman commented that Councillor Dent’s surname had been misspelt 

in the minutes and needed to be amended. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the amendment detailed in the preamble above 

the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 2nd June 2015 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
14/15   WRITE OFF OF DEBTS QUARTER 4 REPORT 

 
The Head of Customer Access and Financial Support presented the Quarterly 
Monitoring of Write Offs report covering the period 1st January 2015 to 31st 

March 2015.  During presentation of this report the following points were 
highlighted for Members’ consideration: 

 

 Debt write offs were a last resort and only occurred when the Council had 
no other recourse. 

 Debts that had been written off could subsequently be pursued once again 
if there was a change in circumstances. 

 The majority of debts that were written off had been owed for 
[...]
a presentation on the 
subject of environmental enforcement together with data relating to 

operational measures. 

 An update on the outcomes of the Place team’s work, focusing on one of 
the key locations for a single Place team as a case study, was requested.  

Members agreed this could form the basis of a presentation to the Board. 

 The need for scrutiny to undertake a detailed review of the Council’s 

budget.  The Chairman explained that the Board consistently contributed to 
the Council’s budget setting process during meetings between September 

and February and also considered the Finance Quarterly Monitoring 
reports throughout the year. 

 The potential for a Task Group focusing on specific elements of the budget 

to make a valuable contribution to the Council’s long-term financial 
position.  The Board noted that a review of this subject would need to have 

a clear scope and would need to be brought before the next meeting of the 
Board.   

 
RESOLVED that 

 

(a) A presentation on the work of the environmental enforcement teams, 
encompassing future plans, be delivered at a forthcoming meeting of 
the Board; 

(b) A presentation focusing on the outcomes of the work of the Place Team 
in a particular location be provided at a future meeting of the Board; 

and 
(c) The report and items proposed during the Overview and Scrutiny 

training on 15th June 2015 be noted. 

 
17/15   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 1ST JULY TO 31ST OCTOBER 2015 

 
The Board considered the content of the Cabinet Leader’s Work Programme 
for the period 1st July 2015 to 31st October 2015.  During consideration of the 

Work Programme a number of key points were raised: 
 

July Cabinet meeting 
 
The Chairman commented that a significant number of items were listed for 

consideration at the July meeting of Cabinet.  Unless an additional meeting of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
22nd June 2015 

 

the Board took place it would be difficult for Overview and Scrutiny to make a 

constructive contribution to decisions made about these items through pre-
scrutiny. 

 
Modifications to the Bromsgrove District Local Plan 
 

The date for Cabinet to consider any modifications to the Bromsgrove District 
Local Plan was briefly discussed.  Officers explained that this item had been 

postponed on a number of occasions and that no date had been finalised for 
the presentation of this report to Cabinet.  The plan was in the process of 
being considered by the Planning Inspectorate and any recommendations 

arising from this stage of the process would be reported to Cabinet. 
 

New Homes Bonus 
 
Members noted that the recommendations from the New Homes Bonus 

Grants Panel were scheduled for the consideration of Cabinet on 2nd 
September. Members were reminded that there had been public interest in the 

scheme which had evolved following a petition with a significant number of 
signatures being submitted for the Council’s consideration. It had been agreed 
that the New Homes Bonus Scheme would be reviewed annually from 

inception. 
 
The Board discussed the appropriate group that could lead a review of the 

New Homes Bonus.  There were some concerns that a review would not be 
appropriate until a decision had been made following the first round of grants.  

As this would be taking place in the autumn there would be limited time 
available for the Board to review the process effectively and to report any 
recommendations prior to the Council’s budget being finalised.  It was 

suggested that the New Homes Bonus Working Group would be in a better 
position to review the outcomes of the scheme in its first year. 

 
RECOMMENDED to the New Homes Bonus Working Group that it review the 

outcomes of the New Homes Bonus Community Grants Scheme and report 

any recommendations about the future of the scheme to Cabinet. 
 

18/15   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Members considered the content of the Overview and Scrutiny Board’s Work 

Programme.  Officers explained that a number of items had been suggested 
for inclusion on the Work Programme by members of the Board in the 

previous municipal year.  In respect of these items Members expressed 
particular interest in continuing to receive quarterly updates on the application 
backlog in the Planning Department.   

 
The focus of the report on the subject of the Staff Survey was briefly 

discussed.  The Chairman explained that the Board had reviewed the 
outcome of a previous Staff Survey and had identified concerns particularly in 
relation to bullying and the frequency of staff performance appraisals.  The 

Board had also contributed to the 10 key issues which Members had felt 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
22nd June 2015 

 

needed to be tracked and had been keen to provide input into future versions 

of the survey. 
 

Councillors’ Ipads had also been the subject of a discussion at a Board 
meeting in the previous municipal year.  The extent to which problems with the 
Ipads had been resolved in recent months was briefly discussed and it was 

noted that some new Members had encountered practical difficulties in 
respect of using the equipment.  However, Members concurred that until and 

unless concrete problems were identified it would be more appropriate to list 
this item for consideration at a later date if required. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members had previously undertaken a number of 
reviews of car parking.  Members suggested that the appropriate time for the 

Board to revisit this subject would be once the trial for free evening car parking 
in Bromsgrove had come to an end.  There was the possibility that a 
mechanism had already been identified for a review of this trial and that a date 

had been set for this review.  Officers were asked to seek clarification on this 
point to enable the Board to determine the most appropriate time for scrutiny 

to contribute to the process. 
 

19/15   WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL JOINT SCRUTINY - 

INCREASING PHYSICAL ACTIVITY 

 

Members considered a proposal that had been received from Worcestershire 
County Council (WCC) to participate in a joint scrutiny review of increasing 
physical activity in Worcestershire.  During consideration of the contents of 

this draft proposal form the following points were discussed: 
 

 Joint reviews took place from time to time where Members were tasked 

with reviewing cross cutting issues. 

 Many physical activities were delivered by Leisure Services teams based 

at the district rather than the County Council level. 

 There was the possibility that a joint scrutiny Task Group could propose 

recommendations which might impact on the Council’s services. 

 A review of this subject would link to 2 of the Council’s strategic purposes: 

help me live my life independently and provide good things for me to do, 
see and visit. 

 Participation in this review would not count as one of the 2 Task Groups 

that could take place at any one time in the district because the review 
would be hosted by WCC. 

 
Based on this information and, in particular, acknowledgement that the 
Council needed to be able to influence any review that could impact on 

Council services, the Board agreed that the Council should participate in this 
exercise.  Members went on to discuss a suitable candidate to represent the 

Council on the joint scrutiny Task Group, taking the following into account 
when making this appointment: 
 

 Prior knowledge of leisure activities would be useful for the nominated 
Councillor. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
22nd June 2015 

 

 It would be helpful to appoint a Councillor who was available during the 

day as the majority of Committee meetings hosted by Worcestershire 
County Council took place during the day. 

 Familiarity with WCC would be useful. 

 Preferably a representative of the Board would need to be appointed so 

that regular verbal updates on the progress of the review could be 
provided. 

 

Based on these considerations Members provisionally agreed to nominate 
Councillor J. M. L. A. Griffiths to serve on the review due to; her experience as 

the former Chair of the Youth Provision Task Group which had reviewed 
physical activities as part of their remit, her position as a county Councillor and 
her role as a member of the Board.   As Councillor Griffiths was not present 

during the meeting the Board concurred that this nomination could only be 
approved subject to her agreement.   

 
RESOLVED  

 

(a) That the Overview & Scrutiny Board participate in the Joint Increasing 
Physical Activity in Worcestershire Task Group; and 

(b) Subject to her agreement, Councillor J. M. L. A. Griffiths be nominated 
to represent the Council on this joint scrutiny review. 

 

The meeting closed at 7.27 p.m. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



ACTION SHEET - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 22nd June 2015 

 
 

ITEM GENERAL COMMENTS ACTION OFFICER  

DEALING 
 

DATE 

REQUIRED  
BY 

 

RESPONSE 

PROVIDED 
AND DATE PROVIDED 

Item 5 – Quarterly 

Monitoring of Write 
Offs 

 

The Board considered the 

report in respect of the 
Quarterly Monitoring of Write 

Off for 1st January to 31st 
March 2015. 
 

The layout to the report to be 

reviewed to take account of 
Members comments, 

including historic comparative 
data in respect of the Council 
Tax Arrears and details of 

whether accounts are paid by 
direct debit. 

 

Head of 

Customer 
Access and 

Financial 
Support 

Amendments 

to be made to 
report when 

next 
presented to 
the Board. 

 

 

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 

July 2015  

  

 

 
RECOMMENDATION TRACKER REPORT 

  
1. SUMMARY 

This Recommendation Tracker lists all recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny Board (inclu
[...]
inutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 22nd June 2015
	4 Action List
	5 Quarterly Recommendation Tracker
	6 Cabinet Work Programme 1st August to 30th November 2015
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 
MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 
20TH JULY 2015 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), K.J. May (Vice-Chairman), 
S. J. Baxter, C. J. Bloore, S. R. Colella, B. T. Cooper, J. M. L. A. Griffiths, 
R. D. Smith and P.L. Thomas 

 
 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. A. Scarce and Ms. J. Bayley 

 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMES SUBSTITUTES  

 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors C. Allen-Jones 
and M. Glass.   
 

Councillor K. J. May requested that in future she be notified of any apologies 
from Members of the Board in the Conservative Group so that substitutes 
could be organised accordingly. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  

 
In respect of Minute No. 24/15, Councillor J. M. L. A. Griffiths declared an 
other discloseable interest as a member of the Bromsgrove Arts Centre Trust 

and Councillors K. J. May and R. D. Smith declared an other discloseable 
interest in their capacity as members of the Bromsgrove Arts Development 

Trust. 
 
There were no declarations of any whipping arrangements. 

 
MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on Monday 22nd June 
2015 were submitted. 

 
Referring to discussions at the previous meeting of the Board the Chairman 

thanked Councillor J. M. L. A. Griffiths for having subsequently agreed to act 
as the Council’s representative on the Joint Increasing Physical Activity in 
Worcestershire Task Group. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 

22nd June 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
20th July 2015 

- 2 - 

ACTION LIST  

 
Officers explained that all but one of the actions requested at the previous 

meeting of the Board had been resolved.  The outstanding item, requesting 
changes to the Quarterly Monitoring of Write Offs report, would be 
implemented when the Board next received the report. 

 
QUARTERLY RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  

 
The Board considered the Quarterly Recommendation Tracker, containing 
updates on the action that had been taken to implement scrutiny 

recommendations. 
 

There had been a number of developments with regard to the 
recommendations that had been made by the Joint Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services (WRS) Scrutiny Task Group.  The decision making body for WRS, 

the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee, had recently considered 
a report on the subject of the future governance of the partnership.  This 

report had contained a number of proposals which reflected many of the 
actions that had been proposed by the Task Group.  The Worcestershire 
Shared Services Joint Committee had concluded that the existing partnership 

should be dissolved, to be replaced by a partnership involving the six district 
Councils whilst the County Council would be delivering a reduced trading 
standards function.  The final proposals were in the process of being 

considered by partners.  In light of these developments the Board agreed that 
the recommendations arising from the joint scrutiny review could be removed 

from the Quarterly Recommendation Tracker. 
 
The Board noted that a significant number of updates had been received from 

both representatives of the Artrix and from relevant Officers in respect of the 
Artrix Outreach Provision Task Group.  It was therefore agreed that these 

recommendations be removed from the tracking report. 
 
CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 1ST AUGUST TO 30TH NOVEMBER 2015  

 
The Board considered the content of the Cabinet Leader’s Work Programme 

for the period 1st August 2015 to 30th November 2015.  During consideration 
of the report a number of key issues were discussed in detail: 
 

a) High Street Refurbishment – Phase 2 Consideration of Options 
 

Members noted that the Licensing Committee had, in recent months, 
approved a new street trading policy.  However, Members had received 
little information to indicate that the requirements of this policy had been 

enacted, particularly in Bromsgrove town centre.  Whilst the High Street 
Refurbishment report would focus on a separate matter it was agreed 

that Officers should be asked to check how the street trading policy was 
being implemented on the High Street. 
 

The Chairman commented that the subject of the High Street 
Refurbishment had been discussed during the Overview and Scrutiny 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
20th July 2015 

- 3 - 

training session in June 2015 and there had been interest in scrutinising 

the subject further. Some Members suggested that the item should only 
be considered if there was evidence to suggest that problems had 

arisen, whilst others commented that, as an item listed on the Council’s 
Corporate Risk Register, this would be an ideal subject for the Board to 
scrutinise. There was a short debate about the contribution the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board could make through pre-scrutinising this item and the 
suggestion was made that the Board receive a briefing paper at its next 

meeting for consideration and in order to feed in to the decision making 
process. 

 

b) New Homes Bonus 
 

The Board discussed the New Homes Bonus (NHB) report, scheduled 
for the consideration of Cabinet on 2nd September.  Members noted that 
there had been significant public interest in the NHB, with a petition 

regarding the distribution of the NHB funding having been submitted to 
Council in 2014.  Following this petition the Council had agreed that 

£87,000 should be made available to community bids.  The deadline for 
these bids had passed and a summary of the applications that had been 
received had been loaded onto the Council’s website.  The report to 

Cabinet would contain recommendations from the NHB Grants Panel 
about which applicants should be awarded funding. 
 

As the £87,000 for the NHB had only been agreed for 2015/16 there 
would be a need to discuss future use of the fund as part of the budget 

setting process.  The Overview and Scrutiny Board would have an 
opportunity to contribute to these discussions through budget scrutiny. 

 

c) Modifications to the Bromsgrove District Local Plan 
 

The Bromsgrove District Local Plan was an item that the Board agreed 
would be of interest to Members.  Unfortunately, no date was listed for 
the consideration of this item by Cabinet.  However, a number of 

briefings for all Members were due to take place in forthcoming weeks, 
which would provide a useful opportunity to learn about the Local Plan. 

 
d) Fees and Charges 
 

Members suggested that the Overview and Scrutiny Board could make a 
useful contribution through pre-scrutiny of the Council’s proposed fees 

and charges for 2016/17.  However, due to the timing of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board and Cabinet meetings, there would be limited time 
available to present the proposed fees and charges for Members’ 

consideration prior to a decision being taken. 
 

The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources suggested 
that it would be useful to consider this matter in further detail at a later 
meeting.  Officers were scheduled to deliver finance training to Members 

at the following meeting of the Board and this matter could be addressed 
as part of that item. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
20th July 2015 

- 4 - 

 

e) Churchfields Multi Storey Car Park Improvements 
 

The focus of the report concerning improvements to Churchfields Multi 
Storey Car Park was discussed.  Members were advised that there had 
been issues with the car park in terms of vandalism and decay of the 

structure.  The aim was to make the car park fit for purpose. 
 

Members noted that the intention was for the top floor of this car park to 
be used by Council staff following the move to Parkside.  There would be 
a need to ensure that the parking provision was considered to be safe 

and secure by staff, particularly given the distance that staff would need 
to walk from the car park to Parkside.  There was a risk that staff would 

park on neighbouring streets where there were no parking restrictions, 
which could impact on parking for local residents.  Members agreed that 
it would be useful to receive a briefing paper from the relevant officers, at 

the following meeting of the Board. 
 

RESOLVED  

 
(a) The contribution of Overview and Scrutiny to consideration of the 

Council’s fees and charges 2016/17 be reconsidered at a future meeting 
of the Board; 

(b) A briefing paper on the High Street Refurbishment Phase 2 be presented 

at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 24th August 
2015; 

(c) A briefing paper on the Churchfields Multi Storey Car Park Improvements 
be presented at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board to be 
held on 24th  August 2015; and 

(d) That the Cabinet Work Programme 1st August to 30th November 2015 
be noted. 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 

The Board considered the content of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme.  During consideration of this item a number of issues were 

considered. 
 
a) Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC)  

 
Councillor B. T. Cooper, the Council’s representative on Worcestershire 

HOSC, explained that the latest meeting of the Committee had taken 
place on 15th July.  During this meeting 2 key items were considered: 
 

i)       Primary Care Commissioning and GP Access 
 

In 2015 there was due to be a change to the commissioning 
responsibilities for primary care services and for basic general 
practice, with some services being devolved from NHS England to 

local Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs).   
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
20th July 2015 

- 5 - 

Patient satisfaction surveys had been undertaken in recent months 

which appeared to indicate that the CCGs in Worcestershire were 
performing slightly better than general for CCGs at a national level.  

In total 87 per cent of patients in practices that formed part of the 
Redditch and Bromsgrove CCG had reported that they had been 
able to get an appointment to see a medical practitioner when 

needed compared to 85 per cent of patients nationally. 
 

Issues had been reported during the Committee meeting 
concerning the experiences of patients living on the borders of 
Worcestershire.  This included: 

 

 Patients with a GP in Alvechurch had discovered that their 

practices were part of a satellite group of practices for the South 
Birmingham CCG.  These patients were finding that access to 
services within Worcestershire were partly restricted as a 

consequence. 

 Anecdotal reports had been received that elderly residents from 

Alvechurch had been sent to hospitals outside Worcestershire 
rather than the Princess of Wales Community Hospital due to the 
funding implications of being a patient served by a GP Practice 

that was not part of a Worcestershire CCG. 

 Councillor J. M. L. A. Griffiths reported that as a patient in a GP 

Practice that did not form part of a Worcestershire GP Practice 
she had been informed she was not eligible for a free flu 

vaccination in Worcestershire. 

 Delays had occurred in terms of discharging patients from the 
Alexandra Hospital who lived in Hagley and who were patients 

with a GP Practice that was not part of a Worcestershire CCG. 

 Patients discharged from hospital had found that they had limited 

access to post-operative care in cases where their GP practice 
was not part of a Worcestershire CCG. 

 

This problem had been raised during a recent CALC meeting and 
the Chair of the Redditch and Bromsgrove CCG had been invited to 

attend a future meeting in order to discuss potential solutions.  
Members were also advised that Councillor J. M. L. A. Griffiths was 
due to attend a meeting alongside Parish Council members and 

representatives of Worcestershire Healthwatch, to discuss this 
matter further.   

 
Members were advised that the CCGs had been made aware of 
these issues though had not yet identified a solution to the problem.  

In part it was suggested that this problem, in terms of a “postcode 
lottery” for residents living in border areas, was not a new 

phenomenon within the health service.  However, this did not mean 
that no action should be taken in an attempt to resolve it. 
 

In order to address these issues and residents’ concerns the Board 
agreed that the Chief Executive of the Council should be asked to 

write a letter to the Chief Executive and Medical Director of NHS 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
20th July 2015 

- 6 - 

Arden Herefordshire and Worcestershire Area Team.  In their 

capacity as the senior leads for the regional branch of NHS 
England it was suggested that they might be in a position to 

influence CCGs to work better together to resolve this problem to 
the benefit of patients.  To help ensure that this letter was effective 
Members were urged to inform Officers of any particular examples 

that had been reported to them which might help to demonstrate 
the impact of this situation on patients. 

 
Members also noted that at a future date it might be useful to invite 
the Chairman of Worcestershire Healthwatch to attend a meeting of 

the Board to discuss this matter. 
 

ii) Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust: Update on CQC 
Unannounced Inspection  
 

The Committee had received information about the Worcestershire 
Acute Hospital NHS Trust’s response to the findings from the 

CQC’s unannounced inspection.  This inspection had identified a 
number of concerns, including staffing levels and the patient flow 
within emergency departments.  Progress had been achieved in 

relation to the majority of the issues that had been found by the 
CQC, though 2 areas were considered to be medium risk and 
would continue to be monitored. 

 
b) Burcot Lodge Homeless Unit – Topic Proposal Form 

 
The Chairman explained that a topic proposal form had been submitted 
by Councillor S. Shannon.  In Councillor Shannon’s absence the 

Chairman provided a brief overview of the topic proposal.  Members 
noted that Burcot Lodge, which provided emergency housing to 

vulnerable individuals at risk of homelessness, was due to be included 
as part of the sale of the Council House site.  Councillor Shannon was 
keen to ensure that an alternative service was made available to 

residents in need of this service following the sale of the site.  In the topic 
proposal form it had been suggested that this subject could be the focus 

of either a Task Group exercise or a Short, Sharp Review. 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources explained 

that Officers were aware of the issues surrounding Burcot Lodge.  The 
Council House site had not yet been placed on the market as Officers 

were waiting until the move to Parkside had been completed.  However, 
it was likely that any purchaser of the site would want to apply for 
planning permission and this could take additional time to process.   

 
Officers had already considered the future provision of homeless 

services and the implications of the sale of Burcot Lodge.  Discussions 
had been held with representatives of Bromsgrove District Housing Trust 
(BDHT) and a representative of the trust would continue to be involved in 

on-going discussions as part of an officer working group that had been 
established to investigate this matter further.  No decisions had been 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
20th July 2015 

- 7 - 

taken, though alternative methods of service provision would be 

considered alongside the existing model and an initial decision would 
need to be reached by October 2015.  Officers suggested that a Short, 

Sharp Review of this subject could be helpful to enable the Council to 
identify alternative models that might not otherwise be considered. 
 

Members felt it would be useful to obtain further information about the 
current situation before determining whether to launch a Short, Sharp 

Review.  It was therefore agreed that the Housing Strategy Manager be 
invited to attend the August meeting of the Board to present a briefing 
paper on the subject and Councillor Shannon should also be invited to 

attend this meeting. 
 

c) General Work Programme Items 
 
Officers reported that the backlog in planning applications data would be 

presented at the meeting of the Board in August 2015.  The briefing 
concerning the work of the place team, which had been requested by 

Members, would be presented September meeting of the Board.  The 
Head of Environmental Services, Environmental Services Managers and 
with a number of the operatives would be in attendance.  

 
The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources noted that a 
significant number of areas were due to be addressed in the finance 

training session, and she suggested that it might be more appropriate for 
2 separate briefings to be delivered, with a bespoke session dedicated to 

budget scrutiny being delivered at the September meeting.  As the 
finance briefing would be of interest to all Councillors, the Board agreed 
that it all Members would be invited to attend.  

 
RECOMMENDED that the Chief Executive of Bromsgrove District Council 

write to the Chief Executive and Medical Director of NHS Arden Herefordshire 
and Worcestershire Area Team to urge them to take action to encourage 
Clinical Commissioning Groups to work together to ensure that residents living 

in border areas are not penalised in terms of patient care, with copies being 
sent to Healthwatch and the Chairman of the Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 
RESOLVED that 

 

(a) The Housing Strategy Manager be invited to attend the following meeting 
of the Board to present a briefing paper on the subject of the future plans 

for Burcot Lodge; 
(b) The finance training be delivered in two stages in August and 

September; and 

(c) Subject to the comments detailed in the preamble above, the Overview 
and Scrutiny Work Programme be noted. 

 
The meeting closed at 6.43 p.m. 

 

 
Chairman 


